

No. 153, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BILL OF COMPLAINT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

LAURA E. MYRON
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion..... 3

 A. This controversy warrants an exercise of the
 Court’s original jurisdiction 4

 1. Texas’s interests are sufficiently serious to
 warrant the exercise of original jurisdiction..... 4

 2. There is no adequate alternative forum 10

 B. A.B. 1887 violates the Constitution 14

 1. A.B. 1887 violates the dormant Commerce
 Clause..... 15

 2. A.B. 1887 likely violates the Full Faith and
 Credit Clause..... 18

 3. Structure and purpose confirm that A.B. 1887
 violates the Constitution 20

 4. California has failed to advance an adequate
 justification for A.B. 1887..... 21

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 20

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel.
Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Arizona v. New Mexico, 425 U.S. 794 (1976)..... 10, 11

Carroll v. Lanza, 349 U.S. 408 (1955)..... 21

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne,
135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) 15

Connecticut v. Cahill, 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13, 14

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 5

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016)	18, 20, 21
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	5, 8
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	16
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	13
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	19
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943).....	20
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	21
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	19
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	5
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	10
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	9, 13
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	15, 16
<i>Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	20
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	16

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	12
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1876)	15
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	16
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	6, 9, 11, 13
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13, 14
 Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Pmbl.....	14
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Art. III.....	6, 11
§ 2, Cl. 2	3
Art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause)	3, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21
Amend. I (Free Speech Clause).....	20
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 13, 1 Stat. 80	3
28 U.S.C. 1251(a).....	3, 10, 13
2016 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 687 (A.B. 1887) (West)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Gov’t Code (West Supp. 2020):	
§ 11139.8	1
§ 11139.8(a)(1)	2
§ 11139.8(a)(3)	1
§ 11139.8(a)(4)	1
§ 11139.8(a)(5)	2

IV

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 11139.8(b).....	2
§ 11139.8(e)(1)	2
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. § 45.001 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2019).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2	19
